THE DATASHEET OF
AD9283BRS-80
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Ranges Descriptions Options
AD9283BRS
-50, -80, -100 –40°C to +85°C 20-Lead SSOP RS-20
AD9283/PCB 25°C Evaluation Board
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions outside of those indicated in the operation
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may affect device reliability.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD9283
–4– REV. C
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested.
II 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III Sample tested only.
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characteriza-
tion testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
VI 100% production tested at 25°C; guaranteed by design and
characterization testing for industrial temperature range;
100% production tested at temperature extremes for mili-
tary devices.
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
AD9283
ENCODE
GND
VD
VREF OUT
VREF IN
GND
AIN
VD
D7 (MSB)
D6
D5
D1
D2
D3
D4
VDD
GND
PWRDWN D0 (LSB)
AIN